

No. 17-12262-BB

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROSA ENEDIA PAZOS CINGARI and DOMENICO CINGARI,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:14-cr-54, Hon. Charlene Edwards Honeywell

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF
DOMENICO CINGARI**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Domenico Cingari*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	1
A. Indictment.....	1
B. Trial.....	2
C. Forfeiture	2
D. Sentencing.....	3
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
A. The Offense Conduct	3
1. Background.....	4
a. Illegal Aliens	4
b. USCIS	5
c. A-Number	5

d.	Form I-589 Application For Asylum And Withholding Of Removal	5
e.	Form I-130 Petition For Alien Relative.....	9
f.	Form I-797C Notice Of Action	11
g.	The Florida Division Of Motorist's Services	11
2.	The Conspiracy.....	12
B.	Forfeiture	16
C.	Sentencing.....	18
	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	21
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	22
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED OR COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR WHEN IT HELD THE CINGARIS JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR THE \$740,880 FORFEITURE MONEY JUDGMENT	22
A.	Under De Novo Review, <i>Honeycutt</i> Forbids Joint And Several Forfeiture Liability For Coconspirators	23
1.	The Court Should Review The <i>Honeycutt</i> Issue De Novo	24
2.	Forfeiture Under 21 U.S.C. § 853(a) Is Constrained To Tainted Property Each Coconspirator Actually Obtained	25

3.	<i>Honeycutt</i> Governs Forfeitures Authorized By 18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C) And § 982(a)(6)	26
B.	Even If The Court Reviews The <i>Honeycutt</i> Issue For Plain Error, The Forfeiture Error Was Plain, Affected Mr. Cingari’s Substantial Rights, And Seriously Affected The Fairness Of The Judicial Proceedings	29
C.	Whether Reviewed De Novo Or For Plain Error, A Remand Is Necessary To Determine The Amount Of Proceeds Mr. And Mrs. Cingari Individually Received.....	33
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED PROCEDURAL ERROR WHEN IT CALCULATED MR. CINGARI’S OFFENSE LEVEL USING U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 INSTEAD OF § 2L2.1	36
A.	Commentary To A Sentencing Guideline Must Be Consistent With That Guideline.....	36
B.	The Plain Meaning Of U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(c)(3) Required The District Court To Apply § 2L2.1	37
C.	Commentary To The § 2B1.1(c)(3) Cross-Reference Is Inconsistent With And A Plainly Erroneous Reading Of The Guideline	40
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	27
* <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	31
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007)	40
* <i>United States v. Accime</i> , 278 Fed. App'x 897 (11th Cir. 2008)	19, 20, 41, 41
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 439 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 774 F.3d 711 (11th Cir. 2014)	44
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 694 Fed. App'x 57 (3d Cir. 2017).....	28, 29, 31, 33
* <i>United States v. Carlyle</i> , 2017 WL 4679564 (11th Cir. Oct. 18, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Chafin,
808 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2015) 32

United States v. Chamberlain,
868 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2017) 34

United States v. Cotton,
535 U.S. 625 (2002) 31

United States v. Day,
943 F.2d 1306 (11th Cir. 1991) 19

United States v. Elliot,
876 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017) 24, 33

**United States v. Fulford*,
662 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2011) 21, 36, 41, 44

**United States v. Genao*,
343 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2003) 39, 41, 42, 44

**United States v. Gjeli*,
867 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2017) 28, 31, 33, 34

United States v. Hoffman-Vaile,
568 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2009) 21

United States v. Irely,
612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) 45

United States v. Jeter,
329 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003) 44

United States v. Kuku,
129 F.3d 1435 (11th Cir. 1997) 19, 38

United States v. Lara,
691 Fed. App'x 244 (6th Cir. 2017) 33

United States v. Masilotti,
495 Fed. App'x 975 (11th Cir. 2012)27

United States v. Maxwell,
579 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2009)41

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993)31

United States v. Pickel,
863 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2017)24, 33

United States v. Purify,
702 Fed. App'x 680 (10th Cir. 2017)33, 34

United States v. Rodriguez,
398 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005)30, 31

**United States v. Sanjar*,
876 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2017) *passim*

United States v. Shelton,
400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005)21, 30, 31

United States v. Verdieu,
2017 WL 5988449 (11th Cir. Dec. 4, 2017).....34

United States v. Williams,
526 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2008)21, 36

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 322.08, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	12
18 U.S.C. § 1001	38
18 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1342	38

18 U.S.C. § 1343	38
18 U.S.C. § 1546	1, 27, 37, 39
18 U.S.C. § 1956	27
18 U.S.C. § 1961	27
18 U.S.C. § 2	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xi
18 U.S.C. § 371	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742	xi
18 U.S.C. § 981	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 982	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xi
28 U.S.C. § 2461	16, 17, 26

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1	41, 42
U.S.S.G. § 2L2.1	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2	38
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.3	38
U.S.S.G. App. A	37

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11th Cir. R. 36-2.....	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2.....	16, 17
